

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

Sr. DEN/Estate acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No **NIT-04-A-26-27-WE** Closing Date/Time 30/06/2026 15:00 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be ignored.

1. NIT HEADER

Name of Work	Repair to road surface, beams. Plinth protection, gulley chambers and drainage system at PK road railway colony in the section of SSE/W/PG under ADEN/E-I/DLI.		
Bidding type	Normal Tender		
Tender Type	Open	Bidding System	Single Packet System
Tender Closing Date Time	30/06/2026 15:00	Date Time Of Uploading Tender	09/06/2026 16:21
Pre-Bid Conference Required	No	Pre-Bid Conference Date Time	Not Applicable
Advertised Value	9999986.68	Tendering Section	ESTATE1
Bidding Style	Single Rate for Each Schedule Item	Bidding Unit	
Earnest Money (Rs.)	200000.00	Validity of Offer (Days)	60
Tender Doc. Cost (Rs.)	0.00	Period of Completion	8 Months
Contract Type	Works - General	Contract Category	Expenditure
Bidding Start Date	16/06/2026		
Are JV allowed to bid	No	Number of JV Member Allowed	0
Are Consortium allowed to bid	No	Number of Consortium Member Allowed	0
Ranking Order For Bids	Lowest to Highest	Expenditure Type	Revenue

2. SCHEDULE

S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () A-Schedule A							8604505.00	
01	Please see Item Breakup for details.				9727000.90	(-) 11.54	8604505.00	Above/ Below/ Par
	Description:- BCI for plain areas of all the Divisions of NR							
S.No.	Item Code	Item Qty	Qty Unit	Unit Rate	Basic Value	Escl.(%)	Amount	Bidding Unit
Schedule () B-Schedule B							1395481.68	
1	NS	997.00	Each	730.44	728248.68	AT Par	728248.68	Rs.
	Description:- Item rate for supplying & fixing precast concrete R.C.C.saucer drain of KONCRETE KONCEPTS COMPANY/ KQUALITY KONKRETE PRODUCTS/ KREATIVE KONKRETE COMPANY make of size 600mm x 450mm of thickness 100/75mm manufactured by design mix of M-30 grade of polymer concrete & suitably reinforced to avoid from breakage, saucer drain incorporated with holes including all lead, lifting at any height, loading, unloading, all taxes, charges, all L&M, T&P as a complete job. Nothing extra will be paid whatsoever the case may be.							
2	NS	150.00	Metre	4448.22	667233.00	AT Par	667233.00	Rs.
	Description:- Item rate for P and F speed braker made up of ABS plastic dark eye with interlocking facility U.B. stabilised with reflector on either side moulded in PMMA material with ABS base plate through ultrasonic welding process and then fixed on speed rump and these maintain reflecting for longer time.The speed breaker to be fixed to the road with the help of epoxy and required size of metallic bolt etc.complete as per direction of engineer incharge of size 350X250X50mm including all loading, unloading, leading all taxes charges, all L and M complete job. Nothing extra will be paid whatsoever the case may be.							

3. ITEM BREAKUP

Schedule	Schedule A-Schedule A
Item- 01	BCI for plain areas of all the Divisions of NR

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

S No.	Item No	Description of Item	Unit	Qty	Rate	Amount
	1.0	CARRIAGE OF MATERIALS				
	1.1	By Mechanical Transport including loading,unloading and stacking				
1	1.1.18	Disposal of moorum/building rubbish/ malba/ similar unserviceable, dismantled or waste material by mechanical transport including loading, transporting, unloading to approved municipal dumping ground for lead upto 10 km for all lifts, complete as per directions of Engineer-in-charge.	cum	1000	411.3	411300
	4.0	CONCRETE WORK				
	4.1S	CEMENT CONCRETE (CAST IN SITU)				
	4.1	Providing and laying in position cement concrete of specified grade excluding the cost of centering and shuttering - All work up to plinth level :				
2	4.1.6	1:3:6 (1 Cement : 3 coarse sand (zone-III) derived from natural sources: 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size derived from natural sources)	cum	10	6670.25	66702.5
	6.0	MASONRY WORK				
	6.1	Brick work with common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth in:				
3	6.1.1	Cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	cum	5	6882	34410
	13.0	FINISHING				
	13.1S	CEMENT PLASTER (IN FINE SAND)				
	13.1	12 mm cement plaster of mix :				
4	13.1.1	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	201	294.85	59264.85
	13.7S	CEMENT PLASTER WITH A FLOATING COAT OF NEAT CEMENT				
	13.7	12 mm cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat cement of mix :				
5	13.7.2	1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	200	361.3	72260
	15.0	DISMANTLING AND DEMOLISHING				
	15.2	Demolishing cement concrete manually/ by mechanical means including disposal of material within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer - in - charge.				
6	15.2.1	Nominal concrete 1:3:6 or richer mix (i/c equivalent design mix)	cum	300	2007.1	602130
	15.46	Dismantling steel cylinder R.C. pipes including excavation and refilling trenches after taking out the pipes, manually/ by mechanical means breaking lead caulked joints, melting of lead and making into blocks including stacking of pipes & lead at site within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge :				
7	15.46.1	Up to 600 mm diameter	Metre	500	574.85	287425
8	15.48	Taking out C.I. cover with frame from R.C.C. top slab of manholes of various sizes including demolishing of R.C.C. work manually/ by mechanical means and stacking of useful materials near the site and disposal of unserviceable materials within 50 metres lead as per direction of Engineer-in-charge.	Each	30	576.25	17287.5
	16.0	ROAD WORK				
	16.31	Providing and applying tack coat using bitumen emulsion conforming to IS:8887, using emulsion pressure distributor including preparing the surface & cleaning with mechanical broom.				

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

	16.36	Providing and laying Bitumen Penetration Macadam with hard stone aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified, with bitumen of suitable penetration grade, including required key aggregate as specified, spreading coarse aggregate with the help of self propelled/ tipper tail mounted aggregate spreader and applying bitumen by a pressure distributor and then spreading key aggregate with the help of aggregate spreader complete, including consolidation with road roller of minimum 8 to 10 tonne capacity to achieve specified values of compaction and surface accuracy :				
9	16.36.1	For 50mm compacted thickness using coarse aggregate of size 50-20 mm graded @ 0.60 cum per 10 sqm key aggregate of size 12.5 mm graded @ 0.15 cum per 10 sqm. With paving asphalt grade VG - 10 @ 50 kg/ 10 sqm.	Sqm	10000	414.2	4142000
	16.40S	SEAL COAT				
10	16.40	Providing and laying seal coat of premixed fine aggregate (passing 2.36 mm and retained on 180 micron sieve) with bitumen using 128 kg of bitumen of grade VG - 10 bitumen per cum of fine aggregate and 0.60 cum of fine aggregate per 100 sqm of road surface, including rolling and finishing with road roller all complete.	Sqm	10000	79.85	798500
	16.49S	MISCELLANEOUS				
11	16.62	Providing and applying 2.5 mm thick road marking strips (retro- reflective) of specified shade/ colour using hot thermoplastic material by fully/ semi automatic thermoplastic paint applicator machine fitted with profile shoe, glass beads dispenser, propane tank heater and profile shoe heater, driven by experienced operator on road surface including cost of material, labour, T&P, cleaning the road surface of all dirt, seals, oil, grease and foreign material etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-charge and accordance with applicable specifications.	Sqm	550	623.8	343090
12	16.77	Scarifying the existing bituminous road surface to a depth of 50 mm and disposal of scarified material within all lifts and lead upto 1km (by mechanical means).	Sqm	10000	5.85	58500
13	16.83	Taking out existing CC interlocking paver blocks from footpath/ central verge, including removal of rubbish etc., disposal of unserviceable material to the dumping ground, for which payment shall be made separately and stacking of serviceable material within 50 metre lead as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	800	108.65	86920
14	16.84	Laying old cement concrete interlocking paver blocks of any design/ shape laid in required line, level, curvature, colour and pattern over and including 50 mm thick compacted bed of coarse sand, filling the joints with fine sand etc. all complete as per the direction of Engineer-in-charge. (Old CC paver blocks shall be supplied by the department free of cost).	Sqm	800	362.3	289840
15	16.89	Providing and laying matt finished vitrified tile of size 300x300x9.8mm having with water absorption less than 0.5% and conforming to IS: 15622 of approved make in all colours and shades in for outdoor floors such as footpath, court yard, multi modals location etc., laid on 20mm thick base of cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) in all shapes & patterns including grouting the joints with white cement mixed with matching pigments etc. complete as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	Sqm	422	1250.75	527816.5

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

	16.91	Providing and laying factory made chamfered edge Cement Concrete paver blocks in footpath, parks, lawns, drive ways or light traffic parking etc, of required strength, thickness & size/ shape, made by table vibratory method using PU mould, laid in required colour & pattern over 50mm thick compacted bed of sand, compacting and proper embedding/laying of inter locking paver blocks into the sand bedding layer through vibratory compaction by using plate vibrator, filling the joints with sand and cutting of paver blocks as per required size and pattern, finishing and sweeping extra sand. complete all as per direction of Engineer-in-Charge.				
16	16.91.1	60mm thick cement concrete paver block of M-35 grade with approved colour, design & pattern.	Sqm	500	932.35	466175
	19.0	DRAINAGE				
	19.15	STONE WARE PIPES AND FITTINGS				
	19.1	Providing, laying and jointing glazed stoneware pipes class SP-1 with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:1 (1 cement : 1 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
17	19.1.2	150 mm diameter	Metre	203	591.4	120054.2
	19.4	Providing and fixing square-mouth S.W. gully trap class SP-1 complete with C.I. grating brick masonry chamber with water tight C.I. cover with frame of 300 x300 mm size (inside) the weight of cover to be not less than 4.50 kg and frame to be not less than 2.70 kg as per standard design:				
	19.4.1	100x100 mm size P type				
18	19.4.1.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Each	10	2453.55	24535.5
	19.6	Providing and laying non-pressure NP2 class (light duty) R.C.C. pipes with collars jointed with stiff mixture of cement mortar in the proportion of 1:2 (1 cement : 2 fine sand) including testing of joints etc. complete :				
19	19.6.3	250 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	499	811.15	404763.85
20	19.6.4	300 mm dia. R.C.C. pipe	Metre	200	902.05	180410
	19.7	Constructing brick masonry manhole in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) with R.C.C. top slab with 1:1.5:3 mix (1 cement : 1.5 coarse sand (zone-III) : 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size), foundation concrete 1:4:8 mix (1 cement : 4 coarse sand (Zone-III) : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size), inside plastering 12 mm thick with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand) finished with floating coat of neat cement and making channels in cement concrete 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) finished with a floating coat of neat cement complete as per standard design :				
	19.7.1	Inside size 90x80 cm and 45 cm deep including C.I. cover with frame (light duty) 455x610 mm internal dimensions, total weight of cover and frame to be not less than 38 kg (weight of cover 23 kg and weight of frame 15 kg) :				
21	19.7.1.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Each	10	11687.1	116871
	19.8	Extra for depth for manholes :				
	19.8.1	Size 90x80 cm				
22	19.8.1.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Metre	10	8127.45	81274.5

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

	19.19	Providing and fixing in position pre-cast R.C.C. manhole cover and frame of required shape and approved quality				
	19.19.3	H D - 20				
23	19.19.3.1	Circular shape 560 mm internal diameter	Each	30	1494.2	44826
	19.21	Making connection of drain or sewer line with existing manhole including breaking into and making good the walls, floors with cement concrete 1:2:4 mix (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size) cement plastered on both sides with cement mortar 1:3 (1 cement : 3 coarse sand), finished with a floating coat of neat cement and making necessary channels for the drain etc. complete :				
24	19.21.2	For pipes 250 to 300 mm diameter	Each	10	785.9	7859
	19.26	Raising manhole cover and frame slab to required level including dismantling existing slab and making good the damage as required (Raising depth of manhole to be paid separately) :				
25	19.26.1	Rectangular manhole 90x80 cm with rectangular cover 600 x 450 mm of grade LD - 2.5	Each	60	2723.65	163419
26	19.26.3	Rectangular manhole 120x90 cm with circular cover 560 mm dia of grade HD - 20	Each	10	3989.4	39894
	19.27	Constructing brick masonry road gully chamber 50x45x60 cm with bricks in cement mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand) including 500x450 mm pre-cast R.C.C. horizontal grating with frame complete as per standard design :				
27	19.27.1	With common burnt clay F.P.S. (non modular) bricks of class designation 7.5	Each	50	5589.45	279472.5
					Total	9727000.90

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Standard Financial Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	The tenderer must have minimum average annual contractual turnover of V/N or 'V' whichever is less; where V= Advertised value of the tender in crores of Rupees N= Number of years prescribed for completion of work for which bids have been invited. The average annual contractual turnover shall be calculated as an average of "total contractual payments" in the previous three financial years, as per the audited balance sheet. However, in case balance sheet of the previous year is yet to be prepared/ audited, the audited balance sheet of the fourth previous year shall be considered for calculating average annual contractual turnover. The tenderers shall submit requisite information as per Annexure-VIIB, along with copies of Audited Balance Sheets duly certified by the Chartered Accountant/ Certificate from Chartered Accountant duly supported by Audited Balance Sheet.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

Standard Technical Criteria

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

1	<p>Technical Eligibility Criteria: (a) The tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of the tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of the tender, or (iii) One similar work costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of the tender. (b) (1) In case of tenders for composite works (e.g. works involving more than one distinct component, such as Civil Engineering works, S&T works, Electrical works, OHE works etc. and in the case of major bridges - substructure, superstructure etc.), tenderer must have successfully completed or substantially completed any one of the following categories of work(s) during last 07 (seven) years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited: (i) Three similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 30% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (ii) Two similar works each costing not less than the amount equal to 40% of advertised value of each component of tender, or (iii) One similar work each costing not less than the amount equal to 60% of advertised value of each component of tender. Note for b(1): Separate completed works of minimum required values shall also be considered for fulfillment of technical eligibility criteria for different components. (b)(2) In such cases, what constitutes a component in a composite work shall be clearly pre-defined with estimated tender cost of it, as part of the tender documents without any ambiguity. (b) (3) To evaluate the technical eligibility of tenderer, only components of work as stipulated in tender documents for evaluation of technical eligibility, shall be considered. The scope of work covered in other remaining components shall be either executed by tenderer himself if he has work experience as mentioned in clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contractor through subcontractor fulfilling the requirements as per clause 7 of the Standard General Conditions of Contract or jointly i.e., partly himself and remaining through subcontractor, with prior approval of Chief Engineer in writing. However, if required in tender documents by way of Special Conditions, a formal agreement duly notarised, legally enforceable in the court of law, shall be executed by the main contractor with the subcontractor for the component(s) of work proposed to be executed by the subcontractor(s), and shall be submitted along with the offer for considering subletting of that scope of work towards fulfilment of technical eligibility. Such subcontractor must fulfill technical eligibility criteria as follows: The subcontractor shall have successfully completed at least one work similar to work proposed for subcontract, costing not less than 35% value of work to be subletted, in last 5 years, ending last day of month previous to the one in which tender is invited through a works contract.</p>	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
1.1	Defination of Similar Work :- Any Civil work other than track work.	No	No	Not Allowed

Bidders shall confirm and certify on the behalf of the tenderer including its constituents as under:

S.No.	Description
1	I/we the tenderer (s) am/are signing this document after carefully reading the contents.
2	I/We the tenderer(s) also accept all the conditions of the tender and have signed all the pages in confirmation thereof.
3	I/we hereby declare that I/we have downloaded the tender documents from Indian Railway website www.ireps.gov.in . I/we have verified the content of the document from the website and there is no addition, no deletion or no alteration to the content of the tender document. In case of any discrepancy noticed at any stage i.e. evaluation of tenders, execution of work or final payment of the contract, the master copy available with the railway Administration shall be final and binding upon me/us.
4	I/we declare and certify that I/we have not made any misleading or false representation in the forms, statements and attachments in proof of the qualification requirements.
5	I/We also understand that my/our offer will be evaluated based on the documents/credentials submitted along with the offer and same shall be binding upon me/us.
6	I/We declare that the information and documents submitted along with the tender by me/us are correct and I/we are fully responsible for the correctness of the information and documents, submitted by us.
7	I/we certify that I/we the tenderer(s) is/are not blacklisted or debarred by Railways or any other Ministry / Department of Govt. of India from participation in tender on the date of submission of bids, either in individual capacity or as a HUF/ member of the partnership firm/LLP/JV/Society/Trust.

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

8	I/we understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be forged/false at any time during process for evaluation of tenders, it shall lead to forfeiture of the Bid Security and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year. Further, I/we and all my/our constituents understand that my/our offer shall be summarily rejected.
9	I/we also understand that if the contents of the certificate submitted by us are found to be false/forged at any time after the award of the contract, it will lead to termination of the contract, along with forfeiture of Bid Security/Security Deposit and Performance guarantee and may also lead to any other action provided in the contract including banning of business for a period of upto two year.
10	I/We have read the clause regarding restriction on procurement from a bidder of a country which shares a land border with India and certify that I am/We are not from such a country or, if from such a country, have been registered with the competent Authority. I/We hereby certify that I/we fulfil all the requirements in this regard and am/are eligible to be considered (evidence of valid registration by the competent authority is enclosed)

Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc.

S.No.	Description
1	Partnership firm/Joint Venture (JV) / Hindu Undivided Family (HUF) / Limited Liability Partnership (LLP) etc. Please submit a certificate in the prescribed format (please download the format from the link given below). Non submission of the certificate, or submission of certificate either not properly filled in, or in a format other than the prescribed format shall lead to summary rejection of your offer. (Click here to download the Format of Self Certification)

5. COMPLIANCE

Commercial-Compliance

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)
2	Please enter the percentage of local content in the material being offered. Please enter 0 for fully imported items, and 100 for fully indigenous items. The definition and calculation of local content shall be in accordance with the Make in India policy as incorporated in the tender conditions.	No	Yes	Allowed (Optional)

General Instructions

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	Tenderer may please note that offers received without requisite/mandatory documents as mentioned above, will be considered as invalid tender and for which contractor shall have no claim on Railway.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	The tenderer shall visit the site of work and acquaint himself/themselves with the conditions of work viz. approach roads and accessibility, availability of materials, electric power, water for work and drinking purposes, site for labour camps, stores, godowns, extent of lead/lift in work, availability of skilled and unskilled labour etc. that may be encountered in the course of execution of work. In short, he/they should familiarize himself/themselves fully with the all the conditions of the work site & all the financial implications due to the above conditions is deemed to be understood and taken care of while bidding the offer.	No	No	Not Allowed

Technical-Compliances

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
-------	-------------	-----------------------	-----------------	---------------------

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

1	Tenderer shall submit the Notarized Copy of partnership deed of present constitution of firm & also photo copy of prior partnership deed (if there is change in constitution of firm) pertaining to the period for which the document in support of technical & financial eligibility criteria attached. If the participating firm is with different name and style, then Photo Copy of partnership deed / Sole proprietorship affidavit (as applicable) of the firms whose credential are being submitted by the tenderer in support of their offer shall also be attached. If Participating firm is a company registered under Companies Act 1956, then copies of Memorandum of association & Article of association shall be attached. Power of attorney in favour of the authorized signatory shall also be attached . If participating firm is a sole proprietorship firm, then Declaration in the form of duly notarized affidavit shall be attached	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)
---	--	----	----	------------------------

Undertakings

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	I/ We have visited the works site and I / We am / are aware of the site conditions.	No	No	Not Allowed
2	I HAVE READ THE ENTIRE TENDER DOCUMENT INCLUDING UPLOADED DOCUMENTS	No	No	Not Allowed
3	Until a formal agreement is prepared and executed, acceptance of the tender shall constitute a binding contract between us subject to modifications, as may be mutually agreed to between us and indicated in the letter of acceptance of my/our offer for this work.	No	No	Not Allowed
4	PPR items, PVC & FRP doors & windows frame, shutter shall be executed with the prior approval of Sr.DEN/E	No	No	Not Allowed
5	The Tenderer will quote the rate for (CPWD DSR 2021) chapters as %age above /below / at par and for NS items the rates for individual items to be quoted.	No	No	Not Allowed
6	Payment for net amount of (CPWD DSR 2021) items/group of items and NS items group shall be made on the basis of rates, duly modified by % age above/below/at par accepted by Railway administration .	No	No	Not Allowed
7	Offered rates shall be considered to be inclusive of all taxes, octroi , cost of labour , T&P , machinery, vehicles, lift , ascent, descent etc: complete. No claim on any account will be made except payment of accepted rates only.	No	No	Not Allowed
8	The payment for the execution of item/related to generating of debris/malba will be released @ 80% and balance 20% will be released after completely removal of debris/malba and clearance of site from Railway land/area. Removal of malba will be paid separately under relevant (CPWD DSR 2021) item. Mode of payment will be stack measurement.	No	No	Not Allowed
9	All vitrified tiles covered in chapter No.11 will be considered as DOUBLE CHARGED vitrified tiles as per PCE circular No.625.	No	No	Not Allowed
10	Proforma of individual items of (CPWD DSR 2021) chapters and their quantities is attached alongwith tender schedule .	No	No	Not Allowed
11	Rates are inclusive of provision Social Audit Boards at all work sites by the Agency as per direction of Engineer Incharge or his /her representative in desired size, shape and material in terms of CE circular No. 618.	No	No	Not Allowed
12	The Approximate Tender cost is based on available LAR/AOR	No	No	Not Allowed
13	Only stainless steel hinges shall be used for fixing doors & windows shutters.	No	No	Not Allowed
14	The brand of Sanitary & CP fittings will be as per CE Circular No.630 (corrected upto date), However additional brands can be used after approval of Sr.DEN/Estate.	No	No	Not Allowed
15	Payment of doors & windows will be made only after painting & polishing of doors & windows as certified by ADEN/Incharge	No	No	Not Allowed

**DELHI DIVISION-ENGG/NORTHERN RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT**

Tender No: NIT-04-A-26-27-WE

Closing Date/Time: 30/06/2026 15:00

16	In case of clubbing of two or more works, items & quantities will be executed in particular work only as per Annexure attached. If any change in these items, it must be done with the prior approval of Sr.DEN/Estate.	No	No	Not Allowed
17	This work will be carried out for Repair to road surface, berms. plinth protection, gulley chambers and drainage system at PK road railway colony in the section of SSE/W/PG under ADEN/E-I/DL.	No	No	Not Allowed

Custom

S.No.	Description	Confirmation Required	Remarks Allowed	Documents Uploading
1	As per ACS-07, Tender Form-1 is mandatory for submission.	No	No	Allowed (Mandatory)

6. Documents attached with tender

S.No.	Document Name	Document Description
1	GCC-2022withCSupto11.pdf	GCC 2022 correction slip upto 11
2	StandardTenderDocument2022R5.pdf	Standard Tender Document 2022
3	Specialconditionnew..pdf	special condition

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no. 2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Signed By: ANKIT KUMAR

Designation : DEN/E-I